rate bank borrowings without considering the impact of using interest rate swap contracts.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The Group has transactional currency exposures. These exposures arise from sales or purchases by its
significant subsidiary operating in Mainland China in US$ other than the subsidiary’s functional currency,
which is RMB. During the year, 52.60% (2022: 79.22%) of the Group’s sales were denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the subsidiary making the sale, whilst all of costs of sales were
denominated in the subsidiary’s functional currency.

The Group has currency exposures mainly from a finance lease receivable held by its subsidiary operating
in Mainland China. As at 31 December 2023, the finance lease receivable with a carrying amount of
RMB8,112,743,000 (2022: RMB8,604,116,000) was dominated in United States dollars, other than the
subsidiary’s functional currency which is RMB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible
change in the US$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax:

Increase/(decrease)
in US$ rate

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

RMB’000

Year ended 31 December 2023
If RMB weakens against US$ 5% 405,637
If RMB strengthens against US$ (5%) (405,637)

Year ended 31 December 2022
If RMB weakens against US$ 5% 430,206
If RMB strengthens against US$ (5%) (430,206)

234 COSCO SHIPPING DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(continued)

CREDIT RISK

The Group is exposed to credit risk primarily from finance lease receivables, factoring receivables and trade

receivables in its operation. The credit risk of cash and cash equivalents and restricted and pledged deposits is

not significant.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all

counterparties are subject to credit verification procedures. Receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing